Community Development Department

Rezoning
Staff Report

Planning & Zoning Commission Public Hearing Date: June 10, 2024
City Council Public Hearing Date: June 17, 2024

Rezoning Case: Z24-08

Property Owner(s): CHTA Development, Inc.

Applicant(s): CHTA Development, Inc.

Legal Description: Winfrey Estates

Location: West side of FM 2978 at Winfrey Lane (Exhibit “A”)

Area: 33.386 acres

Comp Plan Designation:  Corridor Commercial (Exhibit “B”)

Present Zoning: Planned Development (PD-15) (Exhibit “C”)

Request: Amend Planned Development (PD-15) to reduce the minimum

building setback in the rear yard from 14-feet to 9-feet.
Adjacent Zoning & Land Uses:
North: Single-Family Residential-9 (SF-9) / Undeveloped
South: Single-Family Residential-9 (SF-9) and Commercial (C) / Undeveloped
West: Single-Family Residential-9 (SF-9) and Commercial (C) / CenterPoint Energy
highline, office/warehouse and storage facilities, undeveloped properties
East: Single -Family Residential-9 (SF-9) and Commercial (C) / Undeveloped

BACKGROUND

The Planned Development (PD-15) District was created in 2021 (Ordinance No. 2021-08) to
facilitate the development of an age-restricted single-family residential community with a
maximum number of 130 lots. Planned amenities for this community may include a recreational
reserve with benches and trails, clubhouse, swimming pool, and pickle ball court. The applicant,
CHTA Development, has found that a desired house floor plan for this community requires a
smaller rear yard than the current PD-15 regulations allow for. It has been expressed to City Staff
that these homes have an outdoor living concept which primarily utilizes a side yard and will have
a limited need for a large rear yard.

STAFEF REVIEW COMMENTS

This request upholds the original intent of PD-15 and has no significant impact on the nature of
the development. Also, the applicant has indicated that there will not be any building
encroachments into any easements.
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PUBLIC COMMENT

A Notice of Public Hearing was published in the Potpourri and property owners within 300 feet of
the property were mailed notification of the proposed amendment on May 16, 2024. Any public
comment forms will be provided in the Planning & Zoning Commission and City Council packets
or during the public hearing.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the findings outlined within this staff report, City Staff recommends approval of Zoning
Case Z24-08.

EXHIBITS

Aerial Location Map

Future Land Use Plan
Zoning Map

Site Photos

Rezoning Application
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Exhibit “A”
Aerial Location Map
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Exhibit “B”
Future Land Use Plan
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Exhibit «“C”
Zoning Map
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Exhibit «“D”
Site Photos

Subject Site
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Neighbor (East)
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Neighbor (South)

Neighbor (West)
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Exhibit “E”
Rezoning Application

Revised: 08/25/2023

APPLICATION FOR RE-ZONING

Community Development Department
Planning Division

N2
ED 3

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS: Applications will be conditionally accepted on the
presumption that the information, materials and signatures are complete and accurate. If
the application is incomplete or inaccurate, your project may be delayed until
corrections or additions are received.

FEES: Must be paid at time of submission or application will not be processed.
* §1,000.00 fee for requests to rezone to standard zoning districts

* $1,500.00 fee for request to rezone to Planned Development districts.

DIGITAL APPLICATION SUBMITTALS:
PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR APPLICATIONS AND PLANS DIGITALLY WITHIN SMARTGOV

WEBSITE: ci-tomball-tx.smartgovcommunity.com

Applicant

Name: CHTA DEVELOPMENT, INC. Title:

Mailing Address; 1169 BRITTMOORE RD City; HOUSTON State: TX
Zip: 17043 Contact: ROLAND RAMIREZ

Phone: (281 y 924-5550 Email: ROLAND@ROC-HOMES.COM

Owner

Name: CHTA DEVELOPMENT, INC. Title:

Mailing Address: 1169 BRITTMOORE RD. City; HOUSTON State: TX
Zip: 77043 Contact: ROLAND RAMIREZ

Phone: (281 ) 924-5550 Email:

Engineer/Surveyor (if applicable)

Name:N/A Title:

Mailing Address: City: State:
Zip: Contact:

Phone: ( ) Fax: ( ) Email:

Description of Proposed Project; 55-PLUS RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITY

Physical Location of Property: 1326 HIDDEN OAKS DR.

[General Location — approximate distance to nearest existing street corner]

. e 0F 33 3 LAND LOCATED I T T SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO 629 COUNTY. T BEING A REPLAT Of
chal Dcscrlptlon ofpropeﬂy:uwwm 333650 ACRES OF LAND LOCATED IN THE JESESE PRUITT SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO 828 HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, Al

[Survey/Abstract No. and Tracts; or platted Subdivision Name with Lots/Block]
Current Zoning District: __(PD) : Planned Development District E]

City of Tomball, T'exas 501 James Street, Tomball, Texas 77375 Phone: 281-290-1405 www.tomballtx.gov
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Revised: 08/25/2023

Current Use of Property: BFES DEroTIRL
(PD) : Planned Development District B

PD
1328330000001 33.3858

HCAD Identification Number; Acreage:

Proposed Zoning District:

Proposed Use of Property:

Please note: A courtesy notification sign will be placed on the subject property during the
public hearing process and will be removed when the case has been processed.

This is to certify that the information on this form is COMPLETE, TRUE, and CORRECT
and the under signed is authorized to make this application. I understand that submitting
this application does not constitute approval, and incomplete applications will result in
delays and possible denial.

Cg_,-—\? @7_,__ 4130/24
ignﬂiumﬁ—p%lip Date
@Mg”‘“ 4/30/24

Signature of Owner T %\f"C HL"W\-A-\—IFZ Date

City of Tomball, Texas 501 James Street, Tomball, Texas 77375  Phone: 281-290-1405 www.tomballtx.gov
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CHTA DEVELOPMENT, INC.
1169 Brittmoore Rd.
Houston, TX 77043

To whom it may Concern.

CHTA Development and Roc Homes is the Developer and Builder in Winfrey Estates, Tomball,
TX.

Because about 15% of our homes are encroaching on the rear building line (14-feet), we are
asking for the plat to be amended with a rear building line of 9-feet to accommodate these
homes. All of our homes have the concept of “outdoor living” which is primarily to one side of
the homes. However, some of the home do have partial “outdoor living” to the back of the
house. On some lots, some of our plans encroach into the rear building line anywhere from 6-
inches to 5-feet.

At this time we do not know which plans will go on which lots. This is a Buyers choice depending
on the guidelines within the CCR’s of the HOA.

We respectfully request that the Rear Building Line be adjusted to accommodate all of our
plans. We understand that, in some areas, the CenterPoint easements will not allow for
encroachment into there 14-foot rear Utility Easement and will abide by this.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely;
) i© )
e L)o < )
Roland Ramirez
Land Acquisition and Development
CHTA Development, Inc.
roland@roc-homes.com
281-924-5550

Page 11 of 24



ouso see s - - e - - 2T
W ansos vl

CENT
UM GO0 Ezmz: HEmE

ey s
TR it

du, i
ISl M Nes 1 ; " A T T T

comar s
HEGT R RPEIAT0

»s g —
b U

JESSE PRUNT SURVEY

ABSTRACT Mo. 679
—-— FariRS CCLATY RESERVE AT TOMAAL e Counly e
o " e s e, Homl County Mg o

ez b A0I0C0NT

‘M;\gzﬁ,g;w G rolee, o Pt Aucoess o sea presany
R e

Futiic Eopmrecta
e S
e Tt e namie Garites a1 Aot are vy e

A oM & XS SIS ROCHA
WELR i vzt

o o ey

sz o FEW Fim Pl M, 482010028, win oy

Electe e of 08,10/2507
d L E the 0% ferunl

oty T T b
o Fiosd

e 810
A S ppainws o pEaine wssmects win sanan
Trough e susviins e oeen Sow

i 2
At et it cervestiy (shogged, coandonss, srdior
) o e Wbavan ndca Betn anEen

N s

AR ]

- o 5 ] |l A ewrmion o
e ] | o Gl
s Gy LU - 1) o 05 s o ot et o e e
| _-—::'.‘# @ St utcls el Bnily ™
R i S
| SR = il e o o s sy e 1 e
— iy o305
. L | il of Toroall habt of vy o g cf
| neseRE Rt o oy o Tl i o &
s L
TURNING MINY TO MANY - P 2 reazensbie for e muimmmnce of
HeE e Hh2020- 187521 Hnameon - ooy
STk
W] i < ey e or geser infariog
e o e wa, sk oa g

Nl T SR S ok
oty i e 15 oue Seing dHsbes

WINFREY ESTATES

A SUBDIVISION OF 33 3858 ACRES OF LAND
LOGATED IN THE JESSE PRUITT SURVEY, ABSTRACT
NO. 628, HARRIS GOUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A REPLAT
OF ALL OF RESERVES A", RESERVE '8" AND
WINFREY LANE PORTION ADJAGENT THERETO OF
S PECK STATION ACCORDING TQ THE MAP OR PLAT
T THEREOF RECORDED IN FILM CODE NO. 666109 OF
THE HARRIS COUNTY MAP RECORDS

e

SECRET GROVE TRAL

i 450 s
B
\ BT e

TI0)
Fur cane 47276 KON,

1 REASON TO REPLAT

| \ B it TO CREATE
‘ 1 I ! 4 BLOCKS 112L0TS B8 RESERVES

OWNER:
CHTA DEVELOPMENT, INC.

LoT 367 2 1188 ke Ko, s, T4 77043
TOMBALL TOW! DATE: FEBRUARY, 2023  SCALE: 1"=B0'
WL 5 P 65

. TETRA

. LAND SERVICES
i e i
careey A TIATE aoee

PAGE2OF 2 | g bt binp i Y

Page 12 of 24



DocuSign Envelope ID: J62C33A3-2875-46AB-8233-06C207851218

Dear Nancy Feher,

We at Winfrey Estates have lots that measure 52 x 110 and 120 feet. Currently, the rear
building setback line is 14 feet. Some homes encroach on this line, so we are requesting
the City of Tomball to change it to 9 feet.

This change will provide you with an extra 5 feet for any approved structures by the
HOA. However, this does not apply to homes with a 14-foot Utility Easement at the rear
that isn't shared with a neighboring home.

The City of Tomball staff has requested that all homeowners, whether your home is
closed or under contract, sign the amended zoning application. Please find the
application attached. Sign it where indicated and return it to the person who gave you
this letter and the application.

Thank you for being a part of our community and for your cooperation,
Sincerely,

The CHTA Development, Inc. and Roc Homes Team
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DocuSign Envelope ID: mmwmmomma
Revised: 08/25/2023

APPLICATION FOR RE-ZON ING
Community Development Department
Planning Division

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS: Applboduuw.bewndnbmlymdonthemmpm
mmemm,mmmmmmwmm If the application Is
hmmpmuhmnu,mpmhamaybedobved until corrections or additions are received.

FEES: Must be paid at time of submission or application will not be processed.
- $1,0w.oofeefornque¢stotmmwmdammdlstrus
s $1,5m.miufofrequestGomomtothdDwelopmdlsmm.

mmmmmmwmw

WEBSITE: dw'-hmtmm

Applicant
Name: CHTA DEVELOPMENT, INC. Title:
Mailingt Address: 1168 BRITTMOORE RD &r&m Sture: TX
Zip-- -BOLAND RAMIRE7
Phooe: (231 ) 924-6660 W&M
1169 BRITTMOORE RD

77043 Contact:

Email:

Owner
Name: CHTA DEVELOPMENT, INC. Title:

T smaasee v

oe: (281 ) 824-8550 Email;___ -
Mailing Address.. 1169 BKIT I MOORE RD. City: HOUSTON State: TX
Zip:
Phone:
Engineer/ Surveyor (if applicable)
Name:N/A Title:
Mailing Address: City: State:

Zip: Contact:
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 362C33A3-2875-46AB-8233-06C207651218

mmammmmm

(mm—mmmmmmmwl

ISR OF 1 2ma ] W) 29 AR CTUMTY. TEIM. A90G A P o

BUWIMM“M«WM&MMW
Current Zoning District: m:mmm El
City of Tomball, Texas mmmmummuxmm www.tomballtx. gov

Revised: 08/25/2023
Current Use of T T T
Property: ¢ (PD) : Planned Development District IC
Proposed Zoning -PD District:
Proposed Use of Property:
HCAD Identification Number: Aereoge.___
1328330000001 333858

Pleascnotc:Acmmesynodﬂaﬂmdgnwmbephcedmthcmbjeamdunng' the
publichcaﬂngpmeessmdwiﬂbemovedwhmﬂweﬁehubempmemed.

4/30/24
Date
4/30/24
Signature of Owner m'f«;’c H~1wm.ﬂf‘z Date
by
l EE ; qu’, 6/3/2024
Nancy Feher Date

130 Wldel, combs, T, 'Tw\\on.ll UR
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Dear Dan Schreiner,

WeatWinfreyEstatshavelotsmatmeasureSZx110and120feet.Currenﬂy,merear

building setback line is 14 feet. Some homes encroach on this line, so we are requesting
the City of Tomball to change it to 9 feet.

This change will pmvldeyouwimanexuaneetforanyapproved structures by the
HOA. However,thisdoesnotapplytohomswima14-footUﬁlityEasememattherear
that isn't shared with a neighboring home.

The City of Tomball staff has requested that all homeowners, whether your home is
closed or under contract, sign the amended zoning application. Please find the
application attached. Sign it where indicated and return it to the person who gave you
this letter and the application.

Thank you for being a part of our community and for your cooperation.
Sincerely,
The CHTA Development, Inc. and Roc Homes Team



Engineer/ Surveyor (if applicable)
Name:N/A

Malling Address:

Zip: Contact:
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o=(__) Fa: () Email,__

Wﬁwwmmm

wmammuwmm

[Guumm-mmmmmamam]

MIMMNMGMWMMWM

Current Zoning District: (PD) : Planned Development District B

ity of Tomball, Texas mmmmhmmmm www.tombalitx.gov
Revised: 08/25/2023

Current Use of — Bfs et o

Property: « (PD) : Planned Development District ||

Proposed Zoning npD District:

Proposed Use of Property:

HCAD Identification Number: Avrvage

1328330000001 333858

PmmAmMﬁaﬁmmwmbeplnedmuwmbjeamdlmm
pvxbﬁcheﬁngmmdwmbemovedwhmﬂnmhnbempmm

4/30/24
Date
4/30/24
Signature of Owner mﬁl\c “’ T Date
@:‘X;M 6/3/2024
Dan Schreiner Date

2339 C::'\Aer\%wﬂﬁ B‘-‘A;T‘/‘“ Lou, T
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Dear Maureen Baker,

We at Winfrey Estates have lots that measure 52 x 110 and 120 feet. Currently, the rear

building setback ine is 14 feet. Some homes encroach on this line, s0 we are requesting
the City of Tomball to change it to 9 feet.

This change will provide you with an extra 5 feet for any approved structures by the
HOA. However, this does not apply to homes with a 14-foot Utility Easement at the rear
that isn't shared with a neighboring home.
TheCityofTomballstaffhasrequestedﬁratall homeowners, whether your home is
closed or under contract, sign the amended zoning application. Please find the

application attached. Sign it where indicated and return it to the person who gave you
this letter and the application.

Thank you for being a part of our community and for your cooperation.

Sincerely,
The CHTA Development, Inc. and Roc Homes Team
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DocuSign Envelope 10: DIBB4415-CFF2-4BCO-BSFCFE1BAEST2546
Revised: 08/25/2023
APPLI N FOR RE-ZONING

Community Development Department
Planning Division

md-ﬂuhluw
Applicant
Name: CHTA DEVELOPMENT, INC. Title:
Malling Address: 1188 BRITTMOORE RD Ciry; HOUSTON Suate TX
-BOLAND RAMIRF?

Phone: (281 ) 924-5550 Email: ROLAND@ROC-HOMES, COM
1169 BRITTMOORE RD :

77043 Contact:

Email;

Owner
Nm'mmmlﬂc. Title:

e Contace: ROLAND RAMIREZ

oe: (2B1) 45550 g
Malling Address . 1169 BRITTMOORE RD. City: HOUSTON State: TX
dp:
Phone:

Engineer/ Surveyor (if applicable) i

Name:N/A

Mailing Address: City:

Zip: Contact:
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DocuSign Erviope 10: DSBBA415-CFF2 4BCO-USFC-FE1RAENT2546
Phone:

dewmm

MMdMMWMM

Current Zondng District: (PO : Planned Development District E———
Oity of Tormball, Tecas mumm-mmm warwtombalite gov

Revised: 08252023
Carrent Use of e
Propeny: « (PD) : Planned Development District -]
PopeZonine. PD) o Dl
Proposed Use of Property:
umx S 333858

tbllysmdpo.&:lcdenhl.

4/30/24
Date

4730024

of -
Signature of Owner m f.f( T& Date
feetymrE

l " w 6/3/2024

Maureen Baker Date

1255 ddden poks D, y oalganl Ty
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DocuSign Envelope ID: BESH214T-ASE0-4515-AB01-201 304482507

Dear Sparks Adventure, LLC,

WeathnfrethateshawlotsthltnmreSZx110m120feet.0mtly,memr

bundmguwackﬁmisufeetmmmaoxhonmisunesomamnmesﬁng
lhoCityofTonbdltod\mgeithfut

Thischnngcmﬂpmiamuﬁthonmsmtormwmmbym

HOAHm.Nsdosnotapplytohonmﬁmnl-footuuny&smnmnthm
Misn‘lmredwiﬁundghboringhom

ﬂunkyouforbdngamofowmmitymdfocyourwn.
Sincerely,
ﬂnCHTADevelopmem.hc-MRocHome
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DocuBign Enwelope 10: BEIB2147-A580-4515-A801-201304482907

Name: CHTA DEVELOPMENT, INC. Title:
77043 Contacs: ROLAND RAMIREZ
ne: (281 ) 924-5550 Benad
Malling Address.. 1169
- 3 BRITTMOORE RD. City: HOUSTON State: TX
Phone:
Engineer/ Surveyor (if applicable)
Name:N/A Tithe:
Malling Address: City: T State
m —
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DocuSign Envelaps 1D: BEE2147-AS604515-AB01 201304482507

Current Zoning District; (FD) : Planned Development District B

Cry of Tomba, Yexas mmmwhmmm«a&m wwwombaiity gov
Revised: 08252023

Current Use of B85 0porio) ——

Property: ¢ (PD) : Planned Development District Ia

Proposed Zoaing tPD .

Proposed Use of Property .

HCAD Number: Aervge:

1328330000001 e

:0—-—--: P 2 Sparia 6/3/2024

Sparks Adventure Sparks Adventure an
210 WAL, Oa\ea T ."Tm. BAL\‘T'?.
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